

FILED
09-17-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

No. 2024AP000729

JEFFERY A. LEMIEUX AND DAVID T. DEVALK,

Petitioners,

v.

TONY EVERS, GOVERNOR OF WISCONSIN,
SARAH GODLEWSKI, SECRETARY OF STATE OF WISCONSIN, AND
JILL UNDERLY, WISCONSIN STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION,

Respondents.

NON-PARTY BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
PROFESSOR RICHARD BRIFFAULT

Robert Yablon
State Bar No. 1069983
Bryna Godar
State Bar No. 1136046
State Democracy Research Initiative
University of Wisconsin Law School
975 Bascom Mall
Madison, WI 53706
robert.yablon@wisc.edu
bryna.godar@wisc.edu
Telephone: (608) 262-4645

Counsel for Professor Richard Briffault

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	2
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	7
INTRODUCTION	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. Approving the partial veto in this case would move Wisconsin further from the text, history, and structure of the Wisconsin Constitution.....	9
A. The text of the partial veto provision indicates that the governor can only disaggregate provisions the legislature has bundled together.	10
B. History confirms that the partial veto does not authorize the governor to enact novel provisions.....	12
C. The structure of the Wisconsin Constitution further reinforces this understanding.	15
D. This veto exceeds the bounds of even the properly capacious understanding of the partial veto power.	16
II. Prior precedent should not be extended to allow the novel veto employed here.	18
III. No other state has gone as far as Wisconsin in abandoning meaningful guardrails on the partial veto power.	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Barbour v. Delta Corr. Facility Auth.</i> , 871 So. 2d 703 (Miss. 2004).....	21
<i>Bartlett v. Evers</i> , 2020 WI 68, 393 Wis. 2d 172, 945 N.W.2d 685.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brault v. Holleman</i> , 230 S.E.2d 238 (Va. 1976).....	22
<i>Citizens Util. Bd. v. Klauser</i> 194 Wis. 2d 484, 534 N.W.2d 608 (1995).....	19
<i>Dairyland Greyhound Park, Inc. v. Doyle</i> , 2006 WI 107, 295 Wis. 2d 1, 719 N.W.2d 408.....	9, 12, 17
<i>Henry v. Edwards</i> , 346 So. 2d 153 (La. 1977).....	22
<i>Homan v. Branstad</i> , 812 N.W.2d 623 (Iowa 2012).....	21
<i>Inter Fac. Org. v. Carlson</i> , 478 N.W.2d 192 (Minn. 1991).....	22
<i>Kayden Indus., Inc. v. Murphy</i> , 34 Wis. 2d 718 (1967).....	15, 17
<i>Mgmt. Council of Wyo. Legislature v. Geringer</i> , 953 P.2d 839 (Wyo. 1998).....	21
<i>Op. of the Justs. to the Senate</i> , 643 N.E.2d 1036 (Mass. 1994).....	22
<i>Risser v. Klauser</i> , 207 Wis. 2d 176, 558 N.W.2d 108 (1997).....	19–20
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cnty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110.....	12
<i>State ex rel. Kleczka v. Conta</i> , 82 Wis. 2d 679, 264 N.W.2d 539 (1978).....	17, 18, 19

<i>State ex rel. Martin v. Zimmerman</i> , 233 Wis. 442, 289 N.W. 662 (1940).....	7, 18
<i>State ex rel. Reynolds v. Zimmerman</i> , 22 Wis. 2d 544, 126 N.W.2d 551 (1964).....	16
<i>State ex rel. Smith v. Martinez</i> , 265 P.3d 1276 (N.M. 2011).....	21
<i>State ex rel. Sundby v. Adamany</i> , 71 Wis. 2d 118, 237 N.W.2d 910 (1976).....	9, 18
<i>State ex rel. Wis. Senate v. Thompson</i> , 144 Wis. 2d 429, 424 N.W.2d 385 (1988).....	14, 19, 20
<i>State ex rel. Wis. Tel. Co. v. Henry</i> , 218 Wis. 302, 260 N.W. 486 (1935).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2023 WI 39, 407 Wis. 2d 195, 990 N.W.2d 174.....	19
<i>State v. Washington</i> , 83 Wis. 2d 808, 266 N.W.2d 597 (1978).....	15
<i>Wash. Fed'n of State Emps. v. State</i> , 682 P.2d 869 (Wash. 1984).....	10, 22
<i>Wash. State Legislature v. Lowry</i> , 131 Wash. 2d 309, 931 P.2d 885 (1997).....	22
<i>Wielechowski v. State</i> , 403 P.3d 1141 (Alaska 2017).....	22

Constitutional provisions:

Iowa Const. art. III, § 16.....	21
Ky. Const. § 88.....	21
N.M. Const. art. IV, § 22.....	21
Miss. Const. art. IV, § 73.....	21
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 1.....	15
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 4.....	15

Wis. Const. art. IV, § 5.....	15
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 7.....	16
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 10.....	16
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 17.....	16
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 19.....	11, 16
Wis. Const. art. V, § 1.....	15
Wis. Const. art. V, § 3.....	15
Wis. Const. art. V, § 10.....	8, 10, 11, 16
Wis. Const. art. VII, § 2	15
Wis. Const. art. VII, § 4.....	15
Wis. Const. art. XIII, § 12.....	15
Wyo. Const. art. IV, § 9.....	21

Other Authorities:

The American Heritage Dictionary (5th ed. 2011).....	12
<i>Big Decisions Deserve Your Vote</i> , Wisconsin State Journal (Apr. 1, 2008).....	14
Richard Briffault, <i>The Item Veto in State Courts</i> , 66 Temple L. Rev. 1171 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
Jessica Bulman-Pozen & Miriam Seifter, <i>The Democracy Principle in State Constitutions</i> , 119 Mich. L. Rev. 859 (2021).....	15
Richard A. Champagne, Staci Duros & Madeline Kasper, <i>The Wisconsin Governor’s Partial Veto after Bartlett</i> v. Evers, Reading the Constitution (2020).....	13, 14, 19
Gov. Tony Evers, 2023–25 Veto Message (July 5, 2023).....	19
<i>Seeks Popular Approval Nov. 4</i> , Iron County News (Oct. 11, 1930).....	13
<i>Vetoes Parts of Bill Today to Save Fund</i> , The Rhinelander Daily News (Apr. 21, 1931).....	13

Vote for Amendment,
The Eau Claire Leader (Nov. 1, 1930).....13

Rachel Wittrock, *Andy Jorgenson Seeks to Knock
Down Partisan Walls*, Daily Jefferson County
Union (July 17, 2008)..... 14
